

# **HIGH COUNCIL DECISION N. 4/2023**

### of 7 November 2023

## appointing the Principal of the European University Institute

#### THE HIGH COUNCIL

Having regard to the Convention setting up a European University Institute, in particular Article 6 (6) (a), and Article 7 (3) thereof as the latter was amended by the Convention revisions of 1992;

Having regard to the Protocol on the Privileges and Immunities of the European University Institute annexed to the Convention dated 19 April 1972, and in particular Chapter II containing i.a. arrangements concerning the Principal;

Having regard to High Council Decision No. 3/2022 of 5 September 2022 determining the categories of persons to whom the provisions of Articles 9 to 12 of the Protocol on the Privileges and Immunities of the European University Institute shall apply;

Having regard to the Additional Protocol No. 2 to the Headquarters Agreement between the Government of the Italian Republic and the European University Institute of 22 June 2011, in particular Article 6 thereof;

Having regard to the High Council Decision No. 1/2017 of 7 December 2017 amending High Council Decision 7/2012 of 8 June 2012 regarding the Procedures for recruiting and appointing the Principal of the European University Institute;

Having regard to the High Council Decision No. 8/2012 of 29 June 2012 establishing Terms of Reference for the Recruitment and Selection of Candidates for Principal of the European University Institute;

Having regard to the Statutory Provisions of 20 March 1975 applicable to the Principal and Secretary of the European University Institute, re-confirmed by the High Council on 18 June 1975 (IUE/9/75);

Having regard to the Conditions of Employment of the Teaching Staff of the European University Institute, set out in High Council Decision No. 7/2014 of 5 December 2014;

Having regard to the Annex I of the Staff Regulations applicable to Permanent Staff Members and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European University Institute laid down by High Council Decision No. 6/2014 of 5 December 2014;

Considering the Report and Recommendation made by the appointed Presidential Search and Selection Committee and circulated by its Chair to the High Council for its meeting on 6 October 2023.

#### HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

#### Article 1

- (1) Professor Patrizia Nanz is hereby appointed as the Principal (President) of the European University Institute for a term of five years. The date of her entry into service will be agreed with the President of the High Council.
- (2) This term shall be renewable for a period of additional three years in accordance with the Article 7 (3) of the Convention setting up a European University Institute.

#### Article 2

- (1) The Provisions adopted by the High Council on 20 March 1975 applicable to the Principal of the European University Institute remain in force.
- (2) Pursuant to them, the Conditions of Employment of the Principal shall be based on those applicable to members of the Teaching Staff of the European University Institute, taking into account the duties that the Principal performs at the Institute.

#### Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Done in Florence, 7 November 2023

For the High Council

The President

(original signed)

Stefan Griller